507396472 07/21/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7443398

		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	АТА				
	Execution Date				
EDWARD STUART BOYDEN			07/01/2016		
FEI CHEN			06/28/2016		
SHAHAR ALON			06/27/2016		
PAUL WARREN TILLBE	RG		06/29/2016		
ADAM MARBLESTONE			06/29/2016		
ECEIVING PARTY DA	тΔ				
Name:		CHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOG	(
Street Address:		SACHUSETTS AVENUE			
City:	CAMBR	IDGE			
State/Country:	MASSA	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02139				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1	Number			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:		Number 16110150			
Property Type					
Property Type Application Number:	1				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	1 ATA (1	617)824-2020			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA (e sent to	6110150 617)824-2020 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</i>			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be	ATA ((e sent to provided;	617)824-2020			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	ATA ((e sent to provided; 1	16110150 617)824-2020 the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone:	ATA (e sent to provided; 1 c	617)824-2020 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 16174888100			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email:	ATA ((e sent to provided; 1 c F	617)824-2020 the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 6174888100 dyoung@pierceatwood.com			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA (e sent to provided; 1 c F 1	617)824-2020 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucces; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 16174888100 dyoung@pierceatwood.com PIERCE ATWOOD LLP			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA ((e sent to provided; 1 cc 1 E	16110150 617)824-2020 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is unsucce</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 16174888100 dyoung@pierceatwood.com PIERCE ATWOOD LLP 100 SUMMER STREET			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D. Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA ((e sent to provided; 1 cc 1 E	617)824-2020 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 16174888100 dyoung@pierceatwood.com PIERCE ATWOOD LLP 100 SUMMER STREET 30STON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D. Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA ((e sent to provided; 1 cc 1 E	617)824-2020 the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 16174888100 dyoung@pierceatwood.com PIERCE ATWOOD LLP 100 SUMMER STREET BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 MIT-047US(03)			

source=MIT047US02_Assignment_MIT#page1.tif

source=MIT047US02_Assignment_MIT#page2.tif source=MIT047US02_Assignment_MIT#page3.tif source=MIT047US02_Assignment_MIT#page4.tif source=MIT047US02_Assignment_MIT#page5.tif

WHEREAS, we, Edward Stuart Boyden, Fei Chen, Shahar Alon, Paul Warren Tillberg and Adam Marblestone and, together with coinventors George Church and Evan Daugharthy, have invented a certain improvement in IN SITU NUCLEIC ACID SEQUENCING OF EXPANDED BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[] is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

was filed on April 14, 2016 as United States Application No. 15/098,968;

was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

[X]

WHEREAS, Massachusetts Institute of Technology (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a university organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, litle and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application-on-applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

e d	Zel.	#112016	
Inventor	Edward Stuart Boyden	ate	
Address	9. Hallmod		
·	Brookling, MA 02467		
Print Witness Name	A SAMADA STAN	2/1/16	
Address <u>3~ c</u> Signature <u>s</u>	havendan fre Sameri) R. D. D.	<u> 16 194</u>	
Print Witness Name	Lise Lichorn Amos Street Co	mbilda, MM	0711 #
Address ac	Trinas Jose (on 100 / 100 fee - / 11/1/	······································

WHEREAS, we, Edward Stuart Boyden, Fei Chen, Shahar Alon, Paul Warren Tillberg and Adam Marblestone and, together with coinventors George Church and Evan Daugharthy, have invented a certain improvement in IN SITU NUCLEIC ACID SEQUENCING OF EXPANDED BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[] is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[X] was filed on April 14, 2016 as United States Application No. 15/098,968;

was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Massachusetts Institute of Technology (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a university organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor	Eu	an o	ate 6/28/1	6	
	Fei Ch				
Address	2	Mullins	СT		
	Can	bridge	MA	02141	
Print Witness Name	unthia	Smith			
Address 20	Ames S-	treet	<u> </u>	1	
Signature Cam	bridge, ,	MA 02139	Cinethic Sm	<u>R</u>	
Print Witness Name	Lisa	Leberg	0	1.	
Address 2	2 Ames	Street		_//	
Signature 🛛 📿 💑	br. dere i	mit Ouis	5 K	miles	

WHEREAS, we, Edward Stuart Boyden, Fei Chen, Shahar Alon, Paul Warren Tillberg and Adam Marblestone and, together with coinventors George Church and Evan Daugharthy, have invented a certain improvement in IN SITU NUCLEIC ACID SEQUENCING OF EXPANDED BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

- is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office; 11
- [X] was filed on April 14, 2016 as United States Application No. 15/098,968:
- [] was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Massachusetts Institute of Technology (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a university organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor		ShaharAlon	Date 6/27/2016
Address	17		place, Cambridge, MA, 02139

{//4206/3002US1/00291488/v1}

Scanned by CamScanner

WHEREAS, we, Edward Stuart Boyden, Fei Chen, Shahar Alon, Paul Warren Tillberg and Adam Marblestone and, together with coinventors George Church and Evan Daugharthy, have invented a certain improvement in IN SITU NUCLEIC ACID SEQUENCING OF EXPANDED BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES, described in an application for Letters Patient of the United States, the specification of which:

is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[X] was filed on April 14, 2016 as United States Application No. 15/098,968;

was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Massachusetts Institute of Technology (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a university organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or oursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor Ran Alexandre Date 6/29//6
/) date march gamers
Address 60 Wadsworth St # 270
Courseralge, MA 92142
Print Witness Name NICHOLAS C. BARRY
Address 5, SYLVAN AVE WEST NEWTON, ALA 02465 Signature
Print Witness Name Chikh-Chieh (Jay) Ka
Address TO, Party St # 4828, Cubidge, MA 0223
Signature ()

WHEREAS, we, Edward Stuart Boyden, Fel Chen, Shahar Alon, Paul Warren Tillberg and Adam Marblestone and, together with coinventors George Church and Evan Daugharthy, have invented a certain improvement in IN SITU NUCLEIC ACID SEQUENCING OF EXPANDED BIOLOGICAL SAMPLES, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[] is being executed on even date herewith and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;

[X] was filed on April 14, 2016 as United States Application No. 15/098,968;

[] was patented under U.S. Patent No. [] on [].

WHEREAS, Massachusetts Institute of Technology (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a university organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and having a usual place of business at 77 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge, MA 02139 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, tille and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, tille and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor A	In Make	Date 6/29	/2a6
*******	Adam Marblestone		
Address	33 Thorndike	street	
Ą	Arlington MA	02474	
Print Witness Name	nthia Smith		6
Address 20	Ames.St.	~ Ai	<u>}</u>
Signature Camb	ridae, MA. 02134	3 Cinthac	Shirth-
Print Witness Name	152 Lichorn	· J	
Address 200 /	Ames Stafet	(mkridge,	m/1 @2(35
Signature C	Jula	•	

{//4206/3002081/00291490/v1}

PATENT REEL: 060576 FRAME: 0141

RECORDED: 07/21/2022